Wireless RF headphones HPRF320BK

For more information see the extended manual online:
= ned.is/hprf320bk

Parts list [I[mage A + B]

() Transmitter

(2) Headphones

(3 Charging contacts
(@ Power switch

() Micro USB port

(® Volume wheel

@ Pair button

Connecting the transmitter

1. Plug the provided audio cable (19 into the audio source.

Audio port (3.5mm)

(9) Channel balance wheel
Status indicator LED
(D) Audio port (3.5mm)

(12 Power supply port

(3 Charging pins

Status indicator LED

() Pair button

Power switch

(7) Charging indicator LED
DC-5.9V power cable

2 x 3.5 mm audio cable
USB cable

2. Plug the other side of the audio cable into the audio port (D on the back of the
transmitter.

3. Plug the provided DC-5.9V power cable (8) into the power supply port (2) of the
transmitter.

4. Plug the other side of the DC-5.9V power cable into a power socket.

Switching on the transmitter
« Switch on the transmitter by sliding the power switch (16) to the ON position.
The LED status indicator (4) on the transmitter starts to slowly blink red.

Charging the headphones

« Place the headphones with the charging contacts (3) onto the charging pins (3 of the
transmitter.

The charging indicator LED () on the headphones lights up red to indicate the headphones

are charging.

The charging indicator LED (7) on the headphones turns off when the headphones are fully

charged.

Switching on the headphones
« Switch on the headphones by sliding the power switch (4) to the ON position.
The LED status indicator (0 on the headphones starts to slowly blink blue.

Pairing the headphones to the transmitter

1. Press and hold the Pair button (7) on the headphones for 5 seconds.

The LED status indicator (0) on the headphones starts to blink faster.

2. Press and hold the Pair button (5 on the transmitter for 5 seconds.

The LED status indicator (14) on the transmitter starts to blink faster.
When pairing is complete, both LED status indicators will stay lit.

Controlling the volume
« Rotate the volume wheel (6) on the headphones to increase or decrease the volume of
the headphones.

Channel balance
« Rotate the channel balance wheel (9) on the headphones to focus the audio of the
headphones to the left or right driver.

Wired connection
When the batteries of the headphones are drained, you can still listen to your audio source
by connecting the headphones directly to the audio source, using the 2x3.5mm audio cable
@®.
With a wired connection, you can use the headphones without the transmitter. This way,
you can also use the headphones on the go.

De koptelefoon aanzetten
« Schakel de koptelefoon in door de aan-/ uitschakelaar (4) naar de AAN positie te schuiven.
De LED status indicator (0 op de koptelefoon begint langzaam blauw te knipperen.

De koptelefoon aan de zender koppelen
1. Houd de koppelingsknop (7) op de koptelefoon 5 seconden ingedrukt.
De LED status indicator (19 op de koptelefoon begint sneller te knipperen.
2. Houd de Pair knop () op de zender 5 seconden ingedrukt.
De LED status indicator (4) op de zender begint sneller te knipperen.
Wanneer het koppelen is voltooid, blijven beide LED status indicators branden.

Het volume regelen
« Draai het volumewiel (6) op de koptelefoon om het volume te verhogen of verlagen.

Kanaalbalans
« Draai de kanaalbalanswiel (9) op de koptelefoon om het volume te verschuiven naar de
linker of rechter driver.

Bedrade verbinding
Als de accu van de koptelefoon leeg is, kun je nog steeds naar je audiobron luisteren door de
koptelefoon direct aan de audiobron te verbinden met de 2x3,5mm audiokabel (9.
Met een bedrade verbinding kun je de koptelefoon gebruiken zonder de zender. Zo kun
je de koptelefoon ook onderweg gebruiken.

Specificaties

Hoofdtelefoon type Over-Ear koptelefoon

Artikelnummer HPRF320BK
Frequentiebereik 2402 -2.483 Hz
Effectieve draadloze zendafstand 80m

Max. Afspeeltijd Maximaal 22 uur
Max. Stand-by tijd

Max. Oplaadtijd

Maximaal 24 uur

Maximaal 3,5 uur

Frequentiebereik 20 Hz - 20 KHz
Maximaal zendvermogen 10 dBm
Batterijcapaciteit 800 mAh

Zender voeding 5,9VDC - 800 mA
Effectieve draadloze zendafstand 0dBi

S/N verhouding >90dB

Verklaring van overeenstemming

Wij, Nedis B.V. verklaren als producent dat het product HPRF320BK van ons merk Nedis’,
geproduceerd in China, is getest conform alle relevante CE-normen/voorschriften en dat alle
tests succesvol zijn afgelegd. Dit omvat, maar is niet beperkt tot de richtlijn RED 2014/53/EU.
De volledige conformiteitsverklaring (en het blad met veiligheidsgegevens indien

van toepassing) kan worden gevonden en gedownload via webshop.nedis.nl/
HPRF320BK#support

Voor andere informatie met betrekking tot de naleving neemt u contact op met de
klantenservice:

Web: www.nedis.nl

Email: service@nedis.com

Telefoon: +31 (0)73-5991055 (tijdens kantooruren)

Nedis B.V., de Tweeling 28

5215 MC 's-Hertogenbosch, The Netherlands

HPRF320BK

Fur weitere Informationen beachten Sie die erweiterte Anleitung online:
== ned.is/hprf320bk

Kabelloser Funkkopfhorer

Teileliste [Abbildung A + B]

Spezifikationen
Kopfhorertyp
Artikelnummer
Frequenzbereich

Funkiibertragungsreichweite

Over-Ear-Kopfhorer
HPRF320BK

2402 -2483 Hz
80m

Wiedergabezeit Bis zu 22 Stunden
Standby-Zeit Bis zu 24 Stunden
Ladezeit Bis zu 3,5 Stunden
Frequenzgang 20 Hz- 20 KHz
Maximale Sendeleistung 10 dBm
Batteriekapazitat 800 mAh
Transmitter Stromversorgung 5,9VDC-800 mA
Funkiibertragungsreichweite 0 dBi
Rauschabstand >90dB

Konformitétserklarung

Wir, Nedis B.V., erklaren als Hersteller, dass das Produkt HPRF320BK unserer Marke Nedis’,
produziert in China, nach allen geltenden CE-Standards und Vorschriften getestet wurde
und alle diese Tests erfolgreich bestanden hat. Dies gilt unter anderem auch fiir die RED
2014/53/EU Vorschrift.

Die vollsténdige Konformitétserklarung (und das Sicherheitsdatenblatt, falls zutreffend)
steht zum Download zur Verfligung unter webshop.nedis.de/HPRF320BK#support
Weiterfiihrende Informationen hinsichtlich der Compliance erhalten Sie Gber den
Kundenservice:

Web: www.nedis.com

E-Mail: service@nedis.com

Telefon: +31 (0)73-5991055 (zu den Geschéftszeiten)

Nedis B.V., de Tweeling 28

5215 MC 's-Hertogenbosch, Niederlande

Auriculares inalambricos de HPRF320BK

radiofrecuencia

- Para mas informacion, consulte el manual ampliado en linea:
= ned.is/hprf320bk

Lista de piezas [Imagen A + B]
() Transmisor

(2) Auriculares

(3 Contactos de carga

Puerto de audio (3,5 mm) (5 Botdn de emparejar
(9 Rueda de balance de canal Interruptor de alimentaciéon
Indicador LED de estado (7 Indicador LED de carga

(@) Interruptor de alimentacion(? Puerto de audio (3,5 mm) en curso

(8 Puerto micro USB (i2) Puerto del suministro de Cable de alimentacién
(& Rueda de volumen corriente CC-59V

() Botdn de emparejar (3 Clavijas de carga Cable de audio 2x3,5 mm

Indicador LED de estado Cable USB

Como conectar el transmisor
1. Enchufe el cable de audio proporcionado (19 en la fuente de audio.

Para mas informacion sobre el cumplimiento, péngase en contacto con el servicio de
atencion al cliente:

Pagina web: www.nedis.com

Correo electrénico: service@nedis.com

Teléfono: +31 (0)73-5991055 (en horas de oficina)

Nedis B.V., de Tweeling 28

5215 MC 's-Hertogenbosch (Paises Bajos)

Casque RF sans fil HPRF320BK

Pour plus d'informations, consultez le manuel détaillé en ligne :
=  ned.is/hprf320bk

Liste des piéces [Image A + B]

(D Transmetteur Port audio (3,5 mm) (18 Bouton d’appairage
(2 Ecouteurs (® Molette de balance des Interrupteur
(® Contacts de charge canaux (7)) Voyant LED de charge

Accensione del trasmettitore
« Accendere il trasmettitore portando l'interruttore di alimentazione (16) in posizione ON.
La spia LED di stato (14) sul trasmettitore inizia a lampeggiare lentamente in rosso.

Ricarica delle cuffie

« Poggiare le cuffie con i contatti di ricarica (3) sui poli di ricarica (3 del trasmettitore.

La spia LED di carica (7) sulle cuffie si accende in rosso per indicare che & in corso la ricarica
delle cuffie.

La spia LED di carica (7) sulle cuffie si spegne quando le cuffie sono completamente
ricaricate.

Accensione delle cuffie
« Accendere le cuffie portando l'interruttore di alimentazione (4) in posizione ON.
La spia LED di stato (10) sulle cuffie inizia a lampeggiare lentamente in blu.

Accoppiamento delle cuffie al trasmettitore
1. Tenere premuto il pulsante Accoppiamento (7) sulle cuffie per 5 secondi.
La spia LED di stato (10 sulle cuffie inizia a lampeggiare piu rapidamente.
2. Tenere premuto il pulsante Accoppiamento (8) sul trasmettitore per 5 secondi.
La spia LED di stato (4) sul trasmettitore inizia a lampeggiare piu rapidamente.
Una volta completato I'accoppiamento, entrambe le spie LED di stato rimangono accese.

Controllo del volume

Ligagao com fios
Quando as pilhas dos auscultadores estiverem gastas, pode continuar a ouvir a fonte de
4udio ligando os auscultadores diretamente na fonte de dudio, utilizando o cabo de dudio
de 2x3,5mm (9).
Com uma ligacdo com fios, pode utilizar os auscultadores sem o transmissor. Assim, pode
também usar os auscultadores enquanto se desloca.

Especificacoes

Tipo de fone de ouvido Auscultadores
Ndmero de artigo HPRF320BK
Gama de frequéncias 2.402-2.483 Hz

Distancia efetiva da transmissdo sem fios | 80 m

HPRF320BK

For mer informasjon, se den fullstendige bruksanvisningen pa nett:
= ned.is/hprf320bk

Tradlgse RF-hodetelefoner

Liste over deler [Bilde A + B]

HPRF320BK

() Sender Lydport (3,5 mm) (1) Paringsknapp

(2) Hodetelefoner (9) Kanalbalansehjul Strombryter

(3 Ladekontakter Statusindikatorlys (17) Ladeindikatorlys

(@) Strembryter @D Lydport (3,5 mm) DC-5,9V-stremkabel
(® Micro USB-port (1) Stremforsyningsport 2x3,5 mm lydkabel
(® Volumhjul (3 Ladepinner USB-kabel

(@) Paringsknapp Statusindikatorlys

Tilkobling av senderen

Tempo de reprodugao Até 22 horas
Tempo de espera Até 24 horas
Tempo de carga Até 3,5 horas
Resposta de frequéncia 20 Hz - 20 KHz
Poténcia de transmissao maxima 10 dBm

Capacidade da bateria 800 mAh
5,9VDC-800 mA
Distancia efetiva da transmissao sem fios | 0 dBi

Relagdo S/R >90dB

Fonte de alimentagao do transmissor

Declaracao de conformidade

2. Enchufe el otro extremo del cable de audio en el puerto de audio (D en la parte posterior

del transmisor.

3. Enchufe el cable de alimentacién CC-5,9V (18) suministrado en el puerto de suministro de

corriente (12) del transmisor.

4. Enchufe el otro extremo del cable de alimentacion CC-5,9V a una toma de corriente.

Como encender el transmisor

« Encienda el transmisor deslizando el interruptor de alimentacién (16 a la posicion ON

(ENCENDIDO).

Elindicador LED de estado (14) en el transmisor empieza a parpadear lentamente en rojo.

Como cargar los auriculares

() Transmitter Klinkenanschluss (3,5mm) (5 Kopplungs-Taste

() Kopfhorer (9 Kanal-Balance-Rad Ein/Aus-Schalter

(3 Ladekontakte Statusanzeige-LED (7) Ladeanzeige-LED

() Ein/Aus-Schalter @1 Klinkenanschluss (3,5mm) DC-5,9V Stromkabel

(8 Einschub fir (12) Stromversorgungsanschluss 2 x 3,5 mm Audiokabel
Micro-USB-Karte (13 Ladepins USB-Kabel

(® Lautstarkerad

Statusanzeige-LED

Specifications
Headphone Type Over-Ear headphones
Article number HPRF320BK
Frequency Range 2.402-2.483 Hz
Wireless Transmission effective distance | 80 m
Maximum Playback Time Up to 22 hours
Maximum Standby Time Up to 24 hours
Maximum Charging time Up to 3.5 hours
Frequency Response 20 Hz-20 KHz
Maximum transmission power 10 dBm
Battery capacity 800 mAh
Transmission Power Supply 5.9VDC-800 mA
Maximum Antenna gain 0dBi
S/N Ratio >90 dB

Declaration of Conformity

We, Nedis B.V. declare as manufacturer that the product HPRF320BK from our brand Nedis’,
produced in China, has been tested according to all relevant CE standards and regulations
and that all tests have been passed successfully. This includes, but is not limited to the RED
2014/53/EU regulation.

The complete Declaration of Conformity (and the safety datasheet if applicable) can be
found and downloaded via webshop.nedis.com/HPRF320BK#support

For additional information regarding the compliance, contact the customer service:

Web: www.nedis.com

E-mail: service@nedis.com

Phone: +31 (0)73-5991055 (during office hours)

Nedis B.V., de Tweeling 28

5215 MC 's-Hertogenbosch, the Netherlands

Draadloze RF koptelefoon HPRF320BK

Zie voor meer informatie de uitgebreide handleiding online:
ned.is/hprf320bk

Onderdelenlijst [Afbeelding A + B]

(1) Zender Audio-poort (3,5mm)

(® Kanaalbalanswiel

(1 Koppeling knop
Aan-/ uitschakelaar

(2) Koptelefoon
(3 Oplaadcontacten
(@) Aan-/ uitschakelaar

Statusindicatie LED
(1) Audio-poort (3,5mm)

(7)) Oplaadindicatie LED
DC-5,9V voedingskabel

(® Micro USB-poort (12 Voedingspoort 2x 3,5 mm audiokabel
(®) Volumewiel (13 Oplaadpennen USB-kabel
(7) Koppeling knop Statusindicatie LED

De zender aansluiten

1. Steek de meegeleverde audiokabel (19) in de audiobron.

2. Plug de andere kant van de audiokabel in de audiopoort i1 op de achterkant van de
zender.

3. Plug de meegeleverde DC-5,9V stroomkabel (8) in de voeding poort (2 van de zender.

4. Plug de andere kant van de DC-5,9V stroomkabel in een stopcontact.

De zender aanzetten
« Schakel de zender in door de aan-/ uitschakelaar (6) naar de AAN positie te schuiven.
De LED status indicator (4) op de zender begint langzaam rood te knipperen.

De koptelefoon opladen

« Plaats de koptelefoon met de oplaadcontacten (3) op de oplaadpinnen (3 van de zender.
De oplaad indicatie LED (7) op de koptelefoon brandt rood om aan te geven dat de
koptelefoon wordt opgeladen.

De oplaadindicator LED (i7) op de koptelefoon gaat uit wanneer de koptelefoon volledig is
opgeladen.
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(@) Kopplungs-Taste

AnschlieBen des Transmitters

1. Verbinden Sie das beigefiligte Audiokabel (9 mit der Audioquelle.

2. Stecken Sie das andere Ende des Audiokabels in den Audioanschluss D auf der Riickseite
des Transmitters.

3. Verbinden Sie das beigefiigte DC-5,9V Stromkabel (8) mit dem
Stromversorgungsanschluss (2 am Transmitter.

4. Stecken Sie das andere Ende des DC-5,9V Stromkabels in eine Steckdose.

Einschalten des Transmitters

« Schalten Sie den Transmitter ein, indem Sie den Ein/Aus-Schalter (6) in die Position ON
schieben.

Die LED-Statusanzeige (14 am Transmitter beginnt langsam rot zu blinken.

Aufladen des Kopfhorers

« Platzieren Sie den Kopfhorer mit den Ladekontakten (3) auf den Ladepins (3 des
Transmitters.

Die Ladeanzeige-LED (7) am Kopfhorer beginnt rot zu leuchten und zeigt so an, dass der

Kopfhorer geladen wird.

Die Ladeanzeige-LED (7)) am Kopfhérer erlischt, sobald der Kopfhérer vollstindig aufgeladen

ist.

Einschalten des Kopfhérers

« Schalten Sie den Kopfhorer ein, indem Sie den Ein/Aus-Schalter (4) in die Position ON
schieben.

Die LED-Statusanzeige (0) am Kopfhorer beginnt langsam blau zu blinken.

Koppeln des Kopfhorers mit dem Transmitter
1. Driicken und halten Sie die Kopplungs-Taste (7) am Kopfhérer 5 Sekunden lang gedriickt.
Die LED-Statusanzeige (0 am Kopfhorer beginnt schneller zu blinken.
2. Driicken und halten Sie die Kopplungs-Taste (5 am Transmitter 5 Sekunden lang
gedriickt.
Die LED-Statusanzeige (14) am Transmitter beginnt schneller zu blinken.
Wenn die Kopplung abgeschlossen ist, leuchten beide LED-Statusanzeigen durchgangig.

Einstellen der Lautstédrke
« Drehen Sie das Lautstirkerad (6) am Kopfhorer, um die Lautstérke des Kopfhérers zu
erhdhen oder zu verringern.

Kanal-Balance
« Drehen Sie das Kanal-Balance-Rad (9) am Kopfhérer, um den Klang auf dem Kopfhérer
nach links oder rechts auszugleichen.

Kabelverbindung
Wenn der Akku des Kopfhorers leer ist, konnen Sie dennoch weiter Ihre Audioquelle horen,
indem Sie den Kopfhorer direkt mithilfe des 2x3,5mm Audiokabels (19 verbinden.
Bei einer Kabelverbindung kénnen Sie den Kopfhorer ohne den Transmitter verwenden.
So kénnen Sie den Kopfhorer auch unterwegs verwenden.

« Coloque los auriculares con los contactos de carga (3) sobre las clavijas de carga (3 del
transmisor.

Elindicador LED de carga (7) en los auriculares se enciende en rojo para indicar que los

auriculares se estan cargando.

El indicador LED de carga (7) de los auriculares se apaga cuando los auriculares estan

completamente cargados.

Cémo encender los auriculares

« Encienda los auriculares deslizando el interruptor de alimentacién (4) a la posicién ON
(ENCENDIDO).

El indicador LED de estado (10 en los auriculares empieza a parpadear lentamente en azul.

Como emparejar los auriculares con el transmisor

1. Presione y mantenga pulsado el botén de emparejar (7) en los auriculares durante 5
segundos.

El indicador LED de estado (10 en los auriculares empieza a parpadear mas rapidamente.

2. Presione y mantenga pulsado el botén de emparejar (5 en el transmisor 5 segundos.

El indicador LED de estado (4) en el transmisor empieza a parpadear mas rapidamente.
Cuando el emparejamiento se haya completado, ambos indicadores LED de estado
permaneceran encendidos.

Como controlar el volumen
« Gire la rueda de volumen (&) en los auriculares para incrementar o disminuir el volumen
de los auriculares.

Balance de canal
« Gire la rueda de balance de canal (9) en los auriculares para concentrar el audio de los
auriculares al controlador izquierdo o derecho.

Conexion por cable
Cuando las pilas de los auriculares estén agotadas, podré continuar escuchando su fuente de
audio conectando los auriculares directamente a la fuente de audio, utilizando el cable de
audio de 2x3,5 mm (9.
Con una conexion por cable puede utilizar los auriculares sin el transmisor. De este modo
también puede usar los auriculares en movimiento.

Especificaciones

Tipo de auricular Auriculares sobre los oidos
Numero de articulo HPRF320BK
Rango de frecuencia 2402 -2.483 Hz

Distancia efectiva de transmision 80m

inalambrica
Tiempo de reproducciéon Hasta 22 horas
Tiempo en espera Hasta 24 horas

Tiempo de carga Hasta 3,5 horas

Respuesta de frecuencia 20 Hz - 20 KHz
Potencia de transmision maxima 10 dBm
Capacidad de la bateria: 800 mAh
Suministro de corriente del transmisor 5,9VCC-800 mA
Distancia efectiva de transmision 0 dBi
inalambrica

Relacién senal/ruido >90dB

Declaracion de conformidad

Nosotros, Nedis B.V., declaramos como fabricante que el producto HPRF320BK de nuestra
marca Nedis’, producido en China, ha sido probado de acuerdo con todas las normas y
regulaciones relevantes de la CE y que se han superado todas las pruebas con éxito. Esto
incluye, entre otras, la directiva europea sobre equipos radioeléctricos RED 2014/53/UE.
La declaracién de conformidad completa (y la hoja de datos de seguridad, si procede) se
puede encontrar y descargar en webshop.nedis.es/HPRF320BK#support

(@) Interrupteur Voyant LED d'état Cable d'alimentation
(®) Port micro USB @1 Port audio (3,5 mm) 5,9VCC
(®) Molette de volume (2 Port d'alimentation Cable audio 2 x 3,5 mm
(7) Bouton d’appairage (13 Broches de charge Cable USB

Voyant LED d'état

Connecter le transmetteur

1. Branchez le cable audio fourni (9 dans la source audio.

2. Branchez |'autre coté du cable audio dans le port audio (1) a l'arriére du transmetteur.

3. Branchez le cable d'alimentation 5,9 V CC fourni (8) au port d'alimentation (2 du
transmetteur.

4. Branchez |'autre c6té du cable d'alimentation 5,9V CC sur une prise de courant.

Mettre en marche le transmetteur

« Mettez le transmetteur en marche en faisant coulisser l'interrupteur d'alimentation (6) sur
la position ON (MARCHE).

Le voyant LED d'état (14) du transmetteur commence a clignoter lentement en rouge.

Charger le casque

« Placez le casque avec les contacts de charge (3) sur les broches de charge (3) du
transmetteur.

Le voyant LED de charge () du casque s'allume en rouge pour indiquer que le casque est en

cours de charge.

Le voyant LED de charge () du casque s'éteint quand le casque est complétement chargé.

Mettre en marche le casque

« Mettez en marche le casque en faisant coulisser l'interrupteur d'alimentation (@) sur la
position ON (MARCHE).

Le voyant LED d'état (10 du casque commence a clignoter lentement en bleu.

Appairer le casque au transmetteur

1. Appuyez et maintenez le bouton Pair (7) sur le casque pendant 5 secondes.

Le voyant LED d'état (0) du casque commence a clignoter plus rapidement.

2. Appuyez et maintenez le bouton Pair (%) sur le transmetteur pendant 5 secondes.

Le voyant LED d'état (14) du transmetteur commence a clignoter plus rapidement.
Une fois I'appairage terminé, les deux voyants LED d'état restent allumés.

Controler le volume
« Faites tourner la molette du volume (8) sur le casque pour augmenter ou réduire le
volume du casque.

Balance des canaux
« Faites tourner la molette de balance des canaux (9 sur le casque pour focaliser le son du
casque sur le moteur gauche ou droit.

Connexion filaire

Lorsque la batterie du casque est déchargée, vous pouvez continuer a écouter votre source

audio en le connectant directement & la source audio & I'aide du cable audio 2x3,5 mm (9.
Avec une connexion filaire, vous pouvez utiliser le casque sans le transmetteur. De cette
fagon, vous pouvez également utiliser le casque lors de vos déplacements.

« Girare la rotella del volume (8) sulle cuffie per aumentare o diminuire il volume delle

stesse.

Bilanciamento di canali

« Girare la rotella di bilanciamento dei canali (9) sulle cuffie per concentrare l'audio delle

cuffie sulla cassa sinistra o destra.

Connessione cablata

Una volta esaurite le batterie delle cuffie & ancora possibile ascoltare la sorgente audio
collegando le cuffie direttamente ad essa tramite il cavo audio 2x3,5 mm (9).
Con una connessione cablata é possibile utilizzare le cuffie senza trasmettitore. In questo
modo é anche possibile utilizzare le cuffie in viaggio.

Specifiche
Tipo di cuffia Cuffie esterne
Numero articolo HPRF320BK
Intervallo di frequenza 2.402-2.483 Hz
Distanza effettiva di trasmissione wireless | 80 m

Tempo di riproduzione

Finoa 22 ore

Tempo in standby Fino a 24 ore
Tempo di ricarica Finoa 3,5 ore
Risposta di frequenza 20 Hz - 20 KHz
Potenza massima di trasmissione 10 dBm
Capacita della batteria 800 mAh
Alimentazione trasmettitore 5,9VCC-800 mA
Distanza effettiva di trasmissione wireless | 0 dBi

Rapporto S/R >90 dB

A Nedis B.V. declara, na qualidade de fabricante, que o produto HPRF320BK da nossa
marca Nedis’, produzido na China, foi testado em conformidade com todas as normas
e regulamentos CE relevantes e que todos os testes foram concluidos com sucesso. Os
mesmos incluem, entre outros, o requlamento RED 2014/53/UE.

A Declaragao de conformidade (e a ficha de dados de seguranga, se aplicavel) pode ser
consultada e descarregada em webshop.nedis.pt/HPRF320BK#support

Para informacdes adicionais relativas a conformidade, contacte a assisténcia ao cliente:

Site: www.nedis.com
E-mail: service@nedis.com

Telefone: +31 (0)73-5991055 (durante as horas de expediente)

Nedis B.V., de Tweeling 28

5215 MC 's-Hertogenbosch, Paises Baixos

Tradlgse RF hovedtelefoner

HPRF320BK

Yderligere oplysninger findes i den udvidede manual online:

==  ned.is/hprf320bk

Liste over dele [Billede A + B]

(D Sender

(2) Hovedtelefoner
(3 Opladerkontakter
(@) Stremknap

(® Mikro USB-port
(® Volumenhijul

Audioport (3,5mm)
(9 Kanalbalancehjul
Statusindikator LED
(") Audioport (3,5mm)
(12 Stramforsyningsport
(13 Opladerbene

@ Parreknap

Stremknap

(7)) Opladerindikator LED
DC-5,9V stremkabel

2 x 3,5 mm audiokabel
USB-kabel

Spécifications
Type de casque
Article numéro
Gamme de fréquences
Distance effective de transmission sans fil
Autonomie en lecture
Autonomie en veille
Temps de recharge
Réponse en fréquence
Puissance de transmission maximale
Capacité de la batterie
Alimentation du transmetteur
Distance effective de transmission sans fil

Rapport signal-bruit

Déclaration de conformité

Nous, Nedis B.V., déclarons en tant que fabricant que le produit HPRF320BK de notre marque

Casque supra-auriculaire
HPRF320BK
2.402-2.483 Hz
80m

Jusqu'a 22 heures
Jusqu'a 24 heures
Jusqu'a 3,5 heures
20 Hz- 20 KHz

10 dBm

800 mAh
5,9VCC-800 mA
0dBi

>90dB

Nedis’, produit en Chine, a été testé conformément a toutes les normes et réglementations
CE en vigueur et que tous les tests ont été réussis. Ceci inclut, sans toutefois s'y limiter, le

réglement RED 2014/53/UE.

La Déclaration de conformité compléte (et la fiche de sécurité le cas échéant) peut étre
trouvée et téléchargée via webshop.nedis.fr/HPRF320BK#support
Pour plus d'informations sur la conformité, contactez le service client :

Site Web : www.nedis.com
E-mail : service@nedis.com

Téléphone : +31 (0)73-5991055 (pendant les heures de bureau)

Nedis B.V., de Tweeling 28

5215 MC 's-Hertogenbosch, Pays-Bas

Cuffie RF wireless HPRF320BK

Per maggiori informazioni vedere il manuale esteso online:
==  ned.is/hprf320bk

Elenco parti [[mmagine A + B]

() Trasmettitore Porta audio (3,5 mm) (1) Pulsante accoppiamento
() Cuffie (9 Rotella bilanciamento di Interruttore di
(3) Contatti di ricarica canali alimentazione

(@ Interruttore di
alimentazione

(5 Porta micro USB

(® Rotella del volume

(@) Pulsante accoppiamento

Spia LED di stato

(@1 Porta audio (3,5 mm)
(2 Porta di alimentazione
(@ Poli di ricarica

Spia LED di stato

Collegamento del trasmettitore

1. Inserire il cavo audio in dotazione (19) nella sorgente audio.

(1) Spia LED di ricarica

Cavo di alimentazione
CC-5,9v

Cavo audio 2 x 3,5 mm

Cavo USB

2. Collegare l'altro lato del cavo audio nella porta audio (7 sul retro del trasmettitore.
3. Inserire il cavo audio CC-5,9V in dotazione (8 nella porta di alimentazione (2 del

trasmettitore.

4. Collegare l'altro lato del cavo di alimentazione CC-5,9V a una presa di corrente.

Dichiarazione di conformita

Noi sottoscritti, Nedis B.V., dichiariamo, in quanto fabbricanti, che il prodotto HPRF320BK
con il nostro marchio Nedis’, prodotto in Cina, & stato collaudato ai sensi di tutte le norme
e iregolamenti CE pertinenti e che tutti i collaudi sono stati superati con successo. Questo
include, senza esclusione alcuna, la normativa RED 2014/53/UE.

La Dichiarazione di conformita completa (e le schede di sicurezza, se applicabili) sono
disponibili e possono essere scaricate da webshop.nedis.it/HPRF320BK#support

Per ulteriori informazioni relative alla conformita, contattare il servizio clienti:

Sito web: www.nedis.com

E-mail: service@nedis.com

Telefono: +31 (0)73-5991055 (in orario d'ufficio)

Nedis B.V., de Tweeling 28

5215 MC 's-Hertogenbosch, Paesi Bassi

HPRF320BK

Para mais informacoes, consulte a versao alargada do manual on-line:
== ned.is/hprf320bk

Auscultadores RF sem fios

Lista de pecas [Imagem A + B]
(D Transmissor Porta de audio (3,5mm) (8 Botdo de emparelhamento
(2) Auscultadores (9 Roda de equilibrio de Interruptor de alimentacéo
(3) Contactos de carregamento  canais () LED indicador de carga
(@) Interruptor de alimentacao (0 LED indicador de estado Cabo de alimentacéo
(®) Porta micro USB (1) Porta de audio (3,5mm) DC-5,9V
() Roda de volume (12 Porta de alimentacao Cabo de dudio 2 x 3,5 mm
(7) Botédo de emparelhamento (3 Pinos de carregamento Cabo USB

LED indicador de estado

Ligar o transmissor

1. Ligue o cabo de dudio fornecido (9 a fonte de audio.

2. Ligue a outra extremidade do cabo de audio na porta de audio (1) na parte posterior do
transmissor.

3. Ligue o cabo de alimentacao DC-5,9V (i8) a porta de alimentacao (2 do transmissor.

4. Ligue a outra extremidade do cabo de alimentacao DC-5,9V numa tomada elétrica.

Ligar o transmissor
« Ligue o transmissor fazendo deslizar o interruptor de alimentagao (6) para a posi¢ao ON.
O LED indicador de estado (14) no transmissor comeca a piscar lentamente a vermelho.

Carregamento dos auscultadores

« Coloque os auscultadores com os contactos de carregamento (3) nos pinos de
carregamento @ do transmissor.

O LED indicador de carga (7) nos auscultadores acende a vermelho para indicar que os

mesmos estdo a carregar.

O LED indicador de carga (7) nos auscultadores apaga quando os mesmos estao

completamente carregados.

Ligar os auscultadores

« Ligue os auscultadores fazendo deslizar o interruptor de alimentacio (4) para a posicao
ON.

O LED indicador de estado (10) nos auscultadores comega a piscar lentamente a azul.

Ligar os auscultadores ao transmissor
1. Prima e mantenha o botdo de emparelhar Pair (7) nos auscultadores durante 5 segundos.
O LED indicador de estado (10) nos auscultadores comeca a piscar mais rapido.
2. Prima e mantenha o botdo de emparelhar Pair (5 no transmissor durante 5 segundos.
O LED indicador de estado (14) no transmissor comeca a piscar mais rapido.
Quando o emparelhamento estiver concluido, ambos os LED indicadores de estado
ficardo acesos.

Controlo do volume
« Rode aroda de volume (6) nos auscultadores para aumentar ou baixar o volume dos
auscultadores.

Equilibrio de canais
« Rode aroda de equilibrio de canais (9 nos auscultadores para focalizar o dudio dos
auscultadores para a unidade esquerda ou direita.

(@ Parreknap Statusindikator LED

At forbinde senderen

1. Seet lydkablet (9 i audiokilden.

2. Slut den anden ende af audiokablet til audioporten (1) p& bagsiden af senderen.

3. Seet det medfelgende DC-5,9V stramkabel (8) ind i stramforsyningsporten (2 p3
senderen.

4. Slut den anden ende af DC-5,9V stremkablet til et stramstik.

At teende for senderen
« Teend senderen ved at skubbe stremkontakten til (€) ON (TIL)-positionen.
LED-statusindikatoren (4) pa senderen begynder langsomt at blinke radt.

Opladning af hovedtelefonerne

« Placer hovedtelefonerne med opladerkontakterne (3) pa opladerbenene (3) p& senderen.
Opladerindikatorens LED (7) p& hovedtelefonerne lyser radt for at indikere, at
hovedtelefonerne oplader.

Opladerindikatorens LED (7) p& hovedtelefonerne slukker, nar hovedtelefonerne er fuldt
opladte.

At teende for hovedtelefonerne
« Teend hovedtelefonerne ved at skubbe stramkontakten til (4) ON (TIL)-positionen.
LED-statusindikatoren (0 pa hovedtelefonerne begynder langsomt at blinke blat.

At parre hovedtelefonerne med senderen
1. Tryk og hold par-knappen (7) pa hovedtelefonerne i 5 sekunder.
LED-statusindikatoren (10 pa hovedtelefonerne begynder langsomt at blinke hurtigere.
2. Tryk og hold par-knappen (8 p& senderen i 5 sekunder.
LED-statusindikatoren (4) pa senderen begynder at blinke hurtigere.

Nar parring er feerdig, vil begge LED-statusindikatorer forblive teendte.

Styring af volumen
« Drej volumenhjulet (6) p& hovedtelefonerne for at @ge eller szenke volumen i
hovedtelefonerne.

Kanalbalance
« Drej kanalbalancehjulet (9) pa hovedtelefonerne for at fokusere lyden i hovedtelefonerne
til den venstre eller hgjre driver.

Kabelfort forbindelse
Nér batterierne i hovedtelefonerne er tomme, kan du stadig lytte til din audiokilde ved at
forbinde hovedtelefonerne direkte til audiokilden via de 2x3,5 mm audiokabler (9.
Med en kabelfgrt forbindelse kan du bruge hovedtelefonerne uden senderen. P& denne
made kan du ogsa bruge hovedtelefonerne pa farten.

Specifikationer

Hovedtelefontype Over-gret hovedtelefoner

1. Koble den medfglgende lydkabelen (19 inn i lydkilden.

2. Koble den andre enden av lydkabelen inn i lydporten (1) pa baksiden av senderen.

3. Koble den medfglgende DC-5,9V-strgmkabelen (8) inn i stramforsyningsporten (2 til
senderen.

4. Koble den andre enden av DC-5,9V -stremkabelen inn i et stremuttak.

Sla pa senderen
« Sl pa senderen ved & skyve strambryteren () til PA-stillingen.
LED-statusindikatoren (4) pa senderen begynner a sakte blinke redt .

Lading av hodetelefonene

« Sett hodetelefonene med ladekontaktene (3) pé ladepinnene (3) til senderen.
Ladeindikatorlyset (17 p& hodetelefonene lyser radt for & indikere at hodetelefonene lader.
Ladeindikatorlyset 17 pa hodetelefonene slas av nar hodetelefonene er fullstendig ladet
opp.

Sla pa hodetelefonene
« Sla pa hodetelefonene ved & skyve strembryteren (2) til PA-stillingen.
LED-statusindikatoren (10 pa hodetelefonene begynner & sakte blinke blatt.

Paring av hodetelefonene til senderen
1. Trykk pa og hold inne paringsknappen (7) pa hodetelefonene i 5 sekunder.
LED-statusindikatoren (10 pa hodetelefonene begynner a blinke raskere.
2. Trykk pa og hold inne paringsknappen (% pé senderen i 5 sekunder.
LED-statusindikatoren (4) pa senderen begynner & blinke raskere.

Nar paringen er ferdig, forblir begge LED-statusindikatorene tent.

Styring av volumet
« Drei volumhjulet (&) pa hodetelefonene for & gke eller redusere volumet til
hodetelefonene.

Kanalbalanse
« Drei kanalbalansehjulet (9) p& hodetelefonene for & fokusere lyden til hodetelefonene til
venstre eller hoyre driver.

Kablet tilkobling
Nar batteriene til hodetelefonene er temt, kan du fortsatt here pa lydkilden ved a koble
hodetelefonene direkte til lydkilden med en 2 x 3,5 mm lydkabel (9.
Med en kablet tilkobling kan du bruke hodetelefonene uten senderen. P4 denne méten
kan du ogsa bruke hodetelefonene nar du reiser.

Spesifikasjoner

Hodetelefontype Hodetelefoner som dekker grene

ned.is/hprf320bk
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Artikkelnummer HPRF320BK
Frekvensrekkevidde 2402 -2.483 Hz
Effektiv avstand for tradlgs sending 80m
Avspillingstid Opptil 22 timer
Standby-tid Opptil 24 timer
Ladetid Opptil 3,5 timer
Frekvensrespons 20 Hz-20 KHz
Maksimal sendingseffekt 10dBm
Batterikapasitet 800 mAh
Senderens stremforsyning 5,9VDC - 800 mA
Effektiv avstand for tradlgs sending 0dBi
S/N-forhold >90 dB

Konformitetserkleering

Vi, Nedis B.V., erklaerer som produsent at produktet HPRF320BK fra Nedis'-merkevaren var,
som er produsert i Kina, er testet i samsvar med alle relevante CE-standarder og reguleringer,
og at alle tester er bestatt. Dette inkluderer, men er ikke begrenset til, RED 2014/53/
EU-forordningen.

Den fullstendige samsvarserklaeringen (og sikkerhetsdataarket hvis det er aktuelt) kan leses
og lastes ned via webshop.nedis.nb/HPRF320BK{#support

For ytterligere informasjon i forbindelse med samsvarserklzeringen kan du kontakte
kundestgatten:

Nettadresse: www.nedis.com

E-post: service@nedis.com

Telefon: +31 (0)73-5991055 (i dpningstiden)

Nedis B.V., de Tweeling 28

5215 MC 's-Hertogenbosch, Nederland

Tradlosa RF-horlurar HPRF320BK

-m For ytterligare information, se den utékade manualen online:
ned.is/hprf320bk

Dellista [Bild A + B]

(D Séndare Ljudutgang (3,5 mm) (1 Parkopplingsknapp

(@ Hérlurar (9 Kanalbalansreglage Strombrytare

(3® Laddkontakter LED-statusindikator (17) LED-laddningsindikator
(@) Strémbrytare (D Ljudutgang (3,5 mm) 5,9 VDC-nitkabel

(® Micro USB-port (12 Stromforsériningsuttag 2x3,5 mm ljudkabel

(8 Volymreglage (13 Laddstift USB-kabel

(@) Parkopplingsknapp

Ansluta sandaren
1. Anslut den medféljande lj

LED-statusindikator

udkabeln @9 till ljudkallan.

2. Anslut den andra dnden av ljudkabeln till ljudutgadngen () pé baksidan av séndaren.
3. Anslut den medféljande 5,9 VDC-nitkabeln (8) till stromférsérjningsuttaget (2 pa

sandaren.

4. Anslut den andra énden av 5,9 VDC-nétkabeln till ett natuttag.

Varenummer HPRF320BK
Frekvensinterval 2.402-2.483 Hz
Effektiv distance tradlos sending 80m
Afspilningstid Op til 22 timer
Standbytid Op til 24 timer
Opladningstid Op til 3,5 timer
Frekvensrespons 20 Hz- 20 KHz
Maksimal transmissionsstrom 10 dBm
Batterikapacitet 800 mAh
Senderens stramforsyning 5,9VDC - 800 mA
Transmission Stremforsyning 0dBi

S/N ratio >90dB

Overensstemmelseserkleering

Vi, Nedis B.V. erklaerer som producent, at produktet HPRF320BK fra vores brand Nedis’,
produceret i Kina, er blevet testet i overensstemmelse med alle relevante CE-standarder
og regler, og at alle test er bestaede. Dette indebaerer ogsé direktiv 2014/53/EU
(radioudstyrsdirektivet).

Den komplette overensstemmelseserklaering (og sikkerhedsdatabladet, hvis geeldende) kan
findes og downloades via webshop.nedis.da/HPRF320BK#support

For yderligere information angdende denne overholdelse, kontakt kundeservice:

Web: www.nedis.com

E-mail: service@nedis.com

Telefon: +31 (0)73-5991055 (i kontortiden)

Nedis B.V., de Tweeling 28

5215 MC 's-Hertogenbosch, the Netherlands

Sla pa sandaren
+ SIa pa sandaren genom att skjuta strémbrytaren (6) till liget PA.
LED-statusindikatorn (4) pa sandaren bérjar blinka rétt Idngsamt.

Ladda hérlurarna

« Placera hérlurarna pa sindaren med laddkontakterna (3) pa laddstiften (3).
LED-statusindikatorn (7) pa hérlurarna tands med rétt sken for att indikera att horlurarna
laddas.

LED-statusindikatorn (7) pa hérlurarna slicks nar hérlurarna ar fulladdade.

Sla pa horlurarna
« SIa pa horlurarna genom att skjuta strombrytaren (4) till ldget PA.
LED-statusindikatorn (10 pa hérlurarna bérjar blinka blatt langsamt.

=
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Parkoppla hérlurarna med séandaren
1. Hall parkopplingsknappen (7) pa hérlurarna intryckt i 5 sekunder.
LED-statusindikatorn (10 pa horlurarna bérjar blinka snabbare.
2. Hall parkopplingsknappen () pa sandaren intryckt i 5 sekunder.
LED-statusindikatorn (4) pa sandaren bérjar blinka snabbare.

Nér parkopplingen é&r slutford lyser bada LED-statusindikatorerna konstant.

Justera volymen
« Vrid pa volymratten (&) pa hérlurarna for att hoja eller sdnka volymen i hérlurarna.

Kanalbalans
« Vrid pa kanalbalansreglaget (9) p& hérlurarna for att justera ljudbalansen mellan vénstra
och hogra hogtalarelementet.

Tradbunden anslutning
Nar batterierna i horlurarna ar urladdade kan man fortfarande lyssna pa ljudkallan genom att
ansluta horlurarna direkt till ljudkéllan med 2 x 3,5 mm ljudkabeln (9).
Med en tradbunden anslutning kan man anvéanda hérlurarna utan sandaren. P4 sa satt
kan man anvéanda horlurarna d@ven nar man ar pa resande fot.

Specifikationer
Horlurs typ Slutna hérlurar
Artikelnummer HPRF320BK
Frekvensomrade 2.402-2.483 Hz
Effektivt avstand for tradl6s sandning 80m
Uppspelningstid Upp till 22 timmar
Tid i vénteldage Upp till 24 timmar
Laddningstid Upp till 3,5 timmar
Frekvensgang 20 Hz-20 kHz
Maximal séndareffekt 10dBm
Batterikapacitet 800 mAh
Stromforsorjning, sandare 5,9VDC/800 mA
Effektivt avstand for tradl6s sandning 0 dBi
S/N-férhallande >90dB

Forsakran om 6verensstimmelse

Vi, Nedis B.V., forsakrar som tillverkare att produkten HPRF320BK fran vart varumérke Nedis’,
tillverkad i Kina, har testats i enlighet med alla relevanta CE-standarder och foreskrifter och
att alla tester genomforts med godkéant resultat. Detta inkluderar, men &r inte begrénsat till,
radioutrustningsdirektivet 2014/53/EU.

Den fullstandiga férsakran om dverensstammelse (och sakerhetsdatabladet, om tillampligt)
kan ldsas och laddas ned fran webshop.nedis.sv/HPRF320BK#support

For ytterligare information om 6verensstammelse, var god kontakta var kundtjénst:
Webbplats: www.nedis.com

E-post: service@nedis.com

Telefon: +31 (0)73-5991055 (under kontorstid)

Nedis B.V., de Tweeling 28

5215 MC 's-Hertogenbosch, Nederldnderna

HPRF320BK

Katso tarkemmat tiedot kdyttdoppaan laajemmasta verkkoversiosta:
ned.is/hprf320bk

Langattomat RF-kuulokkeet

Osaluettelo [Kuva A + B]

() Lahetin Aaniportti (3,5 mm) () Pariliitospainike

(2 Kuulokkeet (9) Kanavien tasapainovalitsin (6) Virtakytkin

(3 Latausliitannat (10) Tilan LED-merkkivalo () Latauksen LED-merkkivalo
(@) Virtakytkin (D) Aaniportti (3,5 mm) DC 5,9V virtajohto

(®) Micro-USB-portti (@ Virtaliitanta 2 x 3,5 mm &inijohto

(® Aanenvoimakkuuden (9 Lataustapit USB-johto

valitsin (i) Tilan LED-merkkivalo
(@ Pariliitospainike

Lahettimen yhdistaminen

1. Liitd mukana tullut danijohto (19) dénilahteeseen.

2. Liita danijohdon toinen paa aaniporttiin (Dlahettimen takana.

3. Liitd mukana tullut DC 5,9 V virtajohto (8 lahettimen virtaliitdntaan (2.
4. Liitd DC-5,9 V virtajohdon toinen paa pistorasiaan.

Lahettimen kytkeminen péélle
« Kytke lahetin péalle liu'uttamalla virtakytkin (6) ON-asentoon.
Lahettimessa oleva tilan LED-merkkivalo (4) alkaa vilkkua hitaasti punaisena.

Kuulokkeiden lataaminen

« Aseta kuulokkeiden latausliitinnat (3) lshettimen lataustappeihin (3).

Latauksen LED-merkkivalo (7) kuulokkeissa palaa punaisena ilmaisten kuulokkeiden olevan
latauksessa.

Latauksen LED-merkkivalo (7) kuulokkeissa sammuu, kun kuulokkeet on ladattu tayteen.

Kuulokkeiden kytkeminen paall

[

« Kytke kuulokkeet péaalle liu'uttamalla virtakytkin (4) ON-asentoon.
Kuulokkeissa oleva tilan LED-merkkivalo (10) alkaa vilkkua hitaasti sinisena.

Kuulokkeiden ja lahettimen pariliitos
1. Pida kuulokkeiden pariliitospainiketta (7) painettuna 5 sekunnin ajan.
Kuulokkeissa oleva tilan LED-merkkivalo (10) alkaa vilkkua nopeammin.
2. Pid4 lahettimen pariliitospainiketta (8 painettuna 5 sekunnin ajan.
Lahettimessa oleva tilan LED-merkkivalo (14) alkaa vilkkua nopeammin.

Kun pariliitos on muodostettu, kumpikin LED-merkkivalo palaa yht&jaksoisesti.

Aénenvoimakkuuden saataminen
« Pyorita aanenvoimakkuuden valitsinta (&) kuulokkeissa suurentaaksesi tai pienentaiksesi
kuulokkeiden @@nenvoimakkuutta.

Kanavien tasapaino
« Pybrita kanavien tasapainovalitsinta (9) kuulokkeissa keskittaaksesi danen kuulokkeissa
vasempaan tai oikeaan kaiuttimeen.

Langallinen liitdnta
Kun kuulokkeiden akku on tyhja, voit silti kuunnella d@nilahdetta liittamalla kuulokkeet
suoraan danildhteeseen 2 x 3,5 mm:n danijohdolla (9).
Langallisella litdnnalla voit kayttaa kuulokkeita ilman ldhetinta. Talla tavalla voit kayttaa
kuulokkeita liikkeella ollessasi.

Tekniset tiedot

Kuulokkeiden tyyppi Over-Ear-kuulokkeet
Tuotenro HPRF320BK
Taajuusalue 2.402 - 2.483 Hz
Langattoman ldhetyksen toimintaetaisyys 80m

Toistoaika Enintddn 22 tuntia
Valmiusaika Enintéén 24 tuntia
Latausaika Enintdan 3,5 tuntia
Taajuusvaste 20Hz - 20 KHz
Suurin ldhetysteho 10 dBm

Akun kapasiteetti 800 mAh
Lahettimen virtaldhde 5,9VDC - 800 mA
Langattoman ldhetyksen toimintaetaisyys 0 dBi
Signaali/kohina-suhde >90 dB

19222 1422 Nedis - HPRF320BK QSG_A6 v01_02.indd 9-16

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Nedis B.V. ilmoittaa valmistajana, ettd tuote HPRF320BK tuotemerkistimme Nedis’,
valmistettu Kiinassa, on testattu kaikkien asiaankuuluvien CE-standardien ja maardysten
mukaisesti ja tuote on lapaissyt kaikki testit. Tama sisaltaa RED 2014/53/EU -direktiivin siihen
kuitenkaan rajoittumatta.

Taydellinen vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus (ja kdyttdturvallisuustiedote, mikali
kaytettavissd) on saatavilla ja ladattavissa osoitteesta webshop.nedis.fi/HPRF320BK#support
Lisatietoa vaatimustenmukaisuudesta saat ottamalla yhteytta asiakaspalveluun:

Internet: www.nedis.com

Sahkoposti: service@nedis.com

Puhelin: +31 (0)73-5991055 (toimistotyoaikana)

Nedis B.V., de Tweeling 28

5215 MC 's-Hertogenbosch, Alankomaat

AcUppata akovoTika RF HPRF320BK

lMNa mep1oooTePeC MAnpoopieg Seite To eKTEVES online yxelpidio:
ned.is/hprf320bk

Aiota e§aptnpdtwv [Eikova A + B]
@ Noprmog @Uvpa rxou (3.5mm)
(2) AkouoTika

(15 Koupmi 60Ceuéng
(9) Pobéa €il00ppoTNONG AokémTNG LIoXVOoG

(3® Emagéc poptiong KavaAiov (17) LED évSe1€n @opTiong
(@) AlakéTTng 1IoXUOG LED év8eién DC-5,9V kaAwS10 1oxV0g
(5) ®Vpa Micro USB (1) ®Vpa Axou (3.5mm) 2 x 3.5 mm kaA@d10 fxou
(8) PoSéNa évtaon rxou (12) @Upa TPoPoSoaiac Kahdd1o USB
(@) Koupmi 60Ceuéng peluaTOC

(13 Akibec opTIong

LED év8ei€n
TUvSeon TOU OOV

1. Zuvdéote To mapexdpevo kahwsio rixou (19 oTn CUCKELN fXOU.

2. YuvbéoTe TV GAAN dkpn Tou kahwsiou xou otn (1) BUpa RXOU GTO oW UEPOC TOU
mopmov.

3. Yuvbéote To apexdpevo DC-5,9V kahbdio pelpatoc (8) otn BUpa Tpoodoaiag (12 Tou
moumou.

4. Tuvbéote TV AN dkpn Tou Kahwdiou pevpatog DC-5,9V og pia mpida.

Evepyomoinon Tou mopmou
« EVEPYOTIOIEIOTE TOV MOUMO HETAKIVWOVTAG TO S1AKOTITN 1oXVUoc (16) otn B€on evepyomoinong.
H évdeién LED (4) otov moumnd @wrtiletal olyd otyd pe KiTpivo XpwHa.

DOPTION TWV AKOUCTIKWV

« TomoBETHOTE Ta AKOUOTIKA UE TIC EMAQEC PopTIong (3) 0TI akideg pdpTiong (3) Tou
miopmov.

H év8e1€n @dptiong LED (7) oTa akouoTIKE QwTICETal UE KOKKIVO XPWHa yia va Seifgl 0TI Ta

aKOUOTIKA @opTilouv.

H év8ei€n @optiong LED (7) 0Ta akouoTIkd GBrVel 4Tav autd £X0UV PopTicEl TARPWC.

Evepyomoinon Twv akovoTIKWV
« EvepYOTIOIEIOTE TA NXEIQ HETAKIVAOVTAC TO S1aK6TTN 1oXV0C (4) 0N Béon evepyomoinonc.
H évdei&n LED (10 oTa akouoTIKA avaBooBrVel Glyd Olyd HE UITAE XpWHA.

TU{eVEN TWV OKOUCGTIKWV LIE TOV TOUTIO
1. NatAoTe mapateTapéva 1o Koupri 6ulevéng (7) oTa aKoUCTIKA yia 5 SeuTepOAenTa.
H évdeién LED (10 ota akouoTika avaooBrvel Twpa o ypriyopa.
2. MatAote napatetapéva To koupri cu{euéng (5 oTov oUMo yia 5 SeutepdAenTa.
H évdei&n LED (4) otov moumnd avaBoofrvel Twpa o ypriyopa.
Mo ohokAnpwBei n o0Uleuén Kal ot §Vo evdeieic LED mapapévouv avappéveg.

‘EAeyxo¢ TG évtacng jxov
« TupioTe TN Po&éha TNC évtaonc fixou (6) GTa AKOUGTIKA, YIol VOl AUEACETE 1 VA PEIWOETE
TNV évtaon fXoU 0TA OKOUOTIKA.

E§1coppomnon kavaAiov
« Tupiote TN podéha e€100pPdTNONC Kavahiol (9) 0T AKOUGTIKG, Yia TV 0TIACN TOU HXOU
OTA AKOUOTIKA oTov aploTepd 1y 516 Sioko.

Evouppatn oUuvdeon

‘Otav e€avtAnBovV ol umaTapieg TWV OKOUOTIKWY, UTTOPEITE VA GUVEXIOETE TNV OKPOAON

OUVSEOVTAC TA AKOUGTIKA ammeUBEiag TN GUOKEUR 0ag, UE TO KAAWSIO fixou 2x3.5mm (9).
Me pia evoUpuatn oUVOEDN, UTTOPEITE VA XPNOIUOTIOOETE T AKOUCTIKA XWPIG TTOUTTO.
Katd autd Tov Tpomo, UMOPEITE Va XPNOIUOTIOIOETE TA OKOUOTIKA EVOOW TTEPTIATATE.

XapakTnploTiKa

TUmog akouoTikoU AKOUOTIKA KEPANG
Ap1Bpo¢ €idoug HPRF320BK

Evpog ouxvotntag 2402 -2.483 Hz

Andotacn acvppaTnG pETAdoong 80m
Xpovog avamapaywyng ‘Ewg 22 wpeg
Xpovog avapovig ‘Ewg 24 wpeg
Xpdvocg popTiong ‘Ewg 3,5 wpeg
Andkpion ouxvotntag 20 Hz - 20 KHz
Méyiotn 10x0¢ perddoang 10 dBm
XwpnTikéTnTa pratapiag 800 mAh
Tpogodoacia pevpaTog mounov 5,9VDC - 800 mA
Andotacn acuppaTnG pETddoong 0 dBi
S/N &eiktn >90dB
ARAwon cuppopPwong

Epeig, n Nedis B.V. SnAwvoupE WG KATAOKEVAOTAG OTL To TTPoidv HPRF320BK améd tn pdpka
pag Nedis®, To omoio kataokevdletal otny Kiva, éxel eENeyxOei CUPPWVA e ONA TA OXETIKA
TPATUTTIA KAl KAVOVIOHOUG TNG EK kat 6Tt Aot ot éAeyxol éxel oAokANpwOei pe emtuyia. H
SriAwon cuppdpewong mepAapBavel ald Sev meplopiletal otov Kavovioud RED 2014/53/
EU.

To MAfpeg Keipevo TNG SHAWONG CUUHOPPWONG (Kal To SEATIO ao@AAELD OTTOU IOXVEL) UTTAPXEL
Kat givat StaBéotpo mpog Ayn oto webshop.nedis.gr/HPRF320BK#support

Mo MePIOCOTEPEG TANPOPOPIES OXETIKA HE TN SHAWON CUUUOPPWONG, EMKOIVWVHAOTE PE TNV
urninpeoia e§unNPETNong MEAATWV:

Web: www.nedis.com

E-mail: service@nedis.com

TnA.: +31 (0)73-5991055 (WpPEC ypageiov)
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HPRF320BK

A | Wiecej informacji znajdziesz w rozszerzonej instrukgji obstugi online:
= ned.is/hprf320bk

Bezprzewodowe stuchawki RF

Lista czesci [ryc. A + B]

(1) Nadajnik Gniazdo audio (3,5 mm) (8 Przycisk parowania

(@) Stuchawki (9) Pokretto balansu kanatéw Wiacznik zasilania

(3 Styki tadowania LEDowy wskaznik stanu (7 LEDowy wskaznik

(@) Whacznik zasilania (i) Gniazdo audio (3,5 mm) fadowania

(® Gniazdo micro USB (2 Gniazdo zasilania Przewdd zasilajacy DC 5,9V
(8) Pokretto regulacji gtosnosci (3 Wtyki tadowania Kabel audio 2 x 3,5 mm

(@) Przycisk parowania LEDowy wskaznik stanu Kabel USB

Podtaczanie nadajnika

1. Podtacz dotaczony kabel audio (19) do zrédta dzwigku.

2. Podfacz drugi koniec kabla audio do gniazda audio (1) z tytu nadajnika.

3. Podtacz dostarczony kabel zasilajacy DC 5,9V (8) do gniazda zasilajacego (2) nadajnika.
4. Podtacz druga korncéwke kabla zasilajacego DC 5,9V do gniazdka.

Wiaczanie nadajnika
« Wiacz nadajnik, przesuwajac przetacznik (16) do potozenia Wk.
LEDowy wskaznik stanu (4) na nadajniku zacznie powoli miga¢ na czerwono.

tadowanie stuchawek

«  Umiesé¢ stuchawki stykami tadowania (3) na wtykach tadowania (3) nadajnika.

LEDowy wskaznik tadowania () na stuchawkach zacznie miga¢ na czerwono, wskazujac, ze
stuchawki sa fadowane.

LEDowy wskaznik tadowania (i7) na stuchawkach zgasnie, gdy stuchawki beda w petni
natadowane.

Wiaczanie stuchawek
« Wiacz stuchawki, przesuwajac przetacznik @) do potozenia Wi.
LEDowy wskaznik stanu (10) na nadajniku zacznie powoli miga¢ na niebiesko.

Parowanie stuchawek z nadajnikiem
1. Nacisnij przycisk parowania (7) na stuchawkach i przytrzymaj go przez 5 sek.
LEDowy wskaznik stanu (10 na stuchawkach zacznie migac szybciej.
2. Naci$nij przycisk parowania (8 na nadajniku i przytrzymaj go przez 5 sek.
LEDowy wskaznik stanu (4) na nadajniku zacznie migac szybciej.
Po zakorniczeniu parowania oba LEDowe wskazniki stanu beda $wiecity $wiattem ciggtym.

Sterowanie poziomem gtosnosci
« Obré¢ pokretto regulacji gtosnosci () na stuchawkach, aby zwiekszy¢ lub zmniejszy¢
gtosnos¢ w stuchawkach.

Balans kanatow
« Obré¢ pokretto regulacji balansu kanatéw (2) na stuchawkach, aby skupi¢ dzwiek w lewej
lub prawej stuchawce.

Polaczenie przewodowe
Kiedy akumulator w stuchawkach ulegnie wyczerpaniu, nadal mozna stuchac zrédta
dzwieku po podfaczeniu stuchawek bezposrednio do zrédta dzwieku za pomoca kabla audio
2x3,5mm (9.
W przypadku potaczenia przewodowego mozna korzystac ze stuchawek bez nadajnika. W
ten sposéb mozna réwniez uzywac stuchawek podczas podrézy.

Specyfikacja
Typ stuchawek Stuchawki nauszne zamknigte
Numer katalogowy HPRF320BK

Zakres czestotliwosci 2.402-2.483 Hz

Efektywna odlegtos¢ transmisji bezprzewodowej 80m

Czas odtwarzania Do 22 godzin
Czas czuwania Do 24 godzin
Czas tadowania Do 3,5 godzin
Charakterystyka czestotliwosciowa 20 Hz - 20 KHz
Maksymalna moc transmisji 10 dBm
Pojemnos¢ baterii 800 mAh

Zasilanie nadajnika 5,9VDC - 800 mA
Efektywna odlegtos¢ transmisji bezprzewodowej 0dBi

Wspétczynnik S/N >90dB

Deklaracja zgodnosci

Niniejszym firma Nedis B.V. deklaruje jako producent, ze produkt HPRF320BK naszej marki
Nedis’, produkowany w Chinach, zostat przetestowany zgodnie ze wszystkimi odpowiednimi
normami i przepisami WE oraz ze we wszystkich testach uzyskat on pozytywny rezultat.
Obejmuje to, ale nie ogranicza sie do rozporzadzenia RED 2014/53/UE.

Petng deklaracje zgodnosci (oraz karte danych bezpieczenstwa, jesli dotyczy) mozna znalez¢
i pobrac tutaj: webshop.nedis.pl/HPRF320BK#support

Aby uzyska¢ dodatkowe informacje dotyczace zgodnosci, skontaktuj sie z obstuga klienta:
Strona www: www.nedis.com

E-mail: service@nedis.com

Telefon: +31 (0)73-5991055 (w godzinach pracy)
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Bezdratova RF sluchatka

Vice informaci najdete v rozsitené pfirucce online:
=  ned.is/hprf320bk

HPRF320BK

Seznam ¢asti [obrazek A + B]

() Vysila¢ Audiokonektor (3,5 mm) (8 Parovaci tla¢itko

(@ Sluchatka (9 Regulator vyvéazeni kandlu (8 Hlavni vypina¢

(3 Nabijeci kontakty LED ukazatel stavu (17) LED ukazatel nabijeni
(@) Hlavni vypina¢ (1) Audiokonektor (3,5 mm) Napéjeci kabel 5,9 VDC
(® Port micro USB (12 Konektor napéjeciho zdroje@9 Audiokabel 2 x 3,5 mm
(8 Regulator hlasitosti (13) Nabijeci koliky USB kabel

(@ Parovaci tlacitko LED ukazatel stavu

Pfipojeni vysilace

1. Zapojte prilozeny audiokabel (19 do zvukového zdroje.

2. Druhy konec audiokabelu pfipojte do zvukového portu (1) na zadni strané vysilace.

3. PriloZeny 5,9V stejnosmérny napajeci kabel (8 zapojte do napajeciho konektoru (2 na
vysilaci.

4. Druhy konec 5,9V stejnosmérného napajeciho kabelu zapojte do zasuvky.

Zapnuti vysilace
« Zapnéte vysila¢ presunutim hlavniho vypinace (1) do polohy zapnuto (ON).
LED ukazatel stavu (14) na vysila¢i za¢ne pomalu ¢ervené blikat.

Nabijeni sluchatek

« Vlozte sluchétka nabijecimi kontakty (3) na nabijeci koliky (3) vysilace.

LED ukazatel nabijeni (7) na sluchatkach se rozsviti ¢ervené, coz znati, ze probiha nabijeni
sluchatek.

Jakmile jsou sluchétka pIné nabitd, LED ukazatel nabijeni (i7) na sluchatkach zhasne.

Zapnuti sluchatek
« Zapnéte sluchatka pfesunutim hlavniho vypinace (4) do polohy zapnuto (ON).
LED ukazatel stavu (0 na sluchatkdch za¢ne pomalu modre blikat.

Parovani sluchatek k vysilaci
1. Stisknéte tla¢itko parovani (7) na sluchatkéach a podrzte jej po dobu 5 sekund.
LED ukazatel stavu (10) na sluchatkach zac¢ne blikat rychleji.
2. Stisknéte tla¢itko parovani (8 na vysilaci a podrzte jej po dobu 5 sekund.
LED ukazatel stavu (14) na vysilac¢i za¢ne blikat rychleji.
Jakmile je parovani dokonceno, oba LED ukazatele stavu ztstanou rozsvicené.

Ovladani hlasitosti
- Chcete-li zvysit & sniZit hlasitost sluchatek, otocte regulatorem hlasitosti (&) na
sluchatkach.

Vyvazeni kanalu
o Chcete-li zvuk ve sluchatkach soustiedit na levy ¢i pravy budic¢, otocte regulatorem
vyvézeni kanélu (9 na sluchatkach.

Spojeni kabelem
Jsou-li baterie ve sluchatkach vybité, muzete stale poslouchat zvukovy zdroj pres sluchatka
pfimym pfipojenim sluchatek k zvukovém zdroji pomoci audiokabelu 2 x 3,5 mm (9.
P¥i pfipojeni pomoci kabelu mlzete sluchatka pouzivat bez vysilace. Timto zplisobem Ize
také pouzivat sluchatka na cestach.

Technické Gdaje
Typ sluchatek Sluchétka pres usi
Cislo polozky HPRF320BK
Frekvenéni rozsah 2402-2483 Hz

U¢inna vzdalenost bezdratového prenosu | 80 m

Doba piehravani az22 hod.
Pohotovostni doba az 24 hod.
Doba nabijeni az 3,5 hod.
Kmito¢tova charakteristika 20 Hz - 20 kHz
Maximalni pfenosovy piikon 10 dBm
Kapacita baterie 800 mAh

5,9VDC - 800 mA

U¢inna vzdalenost bezdratového prenosu | 0 dBi

Napajeci zdroj vysilace

Odstup signal/sum >90 dB

Prohlaseni o shodé

Spolec¢nost Nedis B.V. coby vyrobce prohlasuje, Zze vyrobek HPRF320BK znacky Nedis’,
vyrobeny v Cing, byl piezkousen v souladu se viemi relevantnimi normami a nafizenimi EK a
Ze viemi zkouskami Uspésné prosel. Patii sem mimo jiné také nafizeni RED 2014/53/EU.
Kompletni prohlaseni o shodé (a piipadné bezpecnostni list) mGzete najit a stdhnout na
adrese webshop.nedis.cs/HPRF320BK#support.

Dalsi informace tykajici se shody s pfedpisy ziskate u oddéleni sluzeb zdkaznikim:

Web: www.nedis.com

E-mail: service@nedis.com

Telefon: +31 (0)73-5991055 (béhem oteviraci doby)
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Vezeték nélkiili HPRF320BK

radiofrekvencias fejhallgaté

Tovébbi informacidért lasd a bévitett online kézikonyvet:
ned.is/hprf320bk

Alkatrészlista [A + B kép]
(1) Adokésziilék

(2) Fejhallgaté

(3 Tolt6 érintkezd

Audioport (3,5 mm) (1) Parosité gomb
(9) Csatorna egyensuly gérgé Fékapcsold
Allapotjelzé LED (@) Toltésjelzé LED

(@) Fékapcsolo (@ Audioport (3,5 mm) DC 5,9 V-os tapkabel
(5 Micro USB-csatlakozo (12 Tapcsatlakozd 2 x 3,5 mm-es audiokabel
(6) Hangerdszabalyzé gorgd (13 Toltd érintkezdk USB-kabel

(@) Parosité gomb Allapotjelzé LED

Az adokésziilék csatlakoztatasa

1. Dugja be a kapott audiokabelt (9 az audioforrasba.

2. Dugja be az audiokabel masik végét az audiocsatlakozéba (1) az adokésziilék hatoldalan.
3. Dugja be a kapott DC 5,9V-os tapkabelt (8) az adokésziilék tapcsatlakozojaba (2.

4. Dugja be a DC 5,9V-os tapkabel masik végét egy halézati csatlakozoaljzatba.

Az adokésziilék bekapcsolasa
« Kapcsolja be az adokésziiléket a tdpkapcsoldt (16) az ON (BE) llasba csusztatva.
A LED-es allapotjelzd (14) az addkésziiléken lassan pirosan villogni kezd.

A fejhallgato toltése

« Helyezze a fejhallgatot a tolté érintkezékkel (3 az adokésziilék toltd érintkezdire (3.
Atoltésjelzd LED () a fejhallgaton pirosan vilagit, jelezve ezzel, hogy a fejhallgaté toltése
folyamatban van.

A toltésjelz6 LED () a fejhallgaton kikapcsol, amikor a fejhallgato teljesen feltoltédott.

A fejhallgatoé bekapcsolasa
« Kapcsolja be a fejhallgatét a tapkapcsolét (4) az ON (BE) allasba csusztatva.
A LED-es éllapotjelz6 (10) a fejhallgaton lassan kéken villogni kezd.

A fejhallgaté adékésziilékkel torténd parositasa
1. Nyomja meg hosszan a Parositas gombot (7) a fejhallgatén 5 méasodpercig.
A LED-es éllapotjelz6 (10) a fejhallgatén gyorsabban kezd villogni.
2. Nyomja meg hosszan a Parositas gombot (8 az addkésziiléken 5 masodpercig.
A LED-es éllapotjelz6 (14) az addkésziiléken gyorsabban kezd villogni.
Amikor a parositas kész, mindkét LED-es éllapotjelz6 folyamatosan vilagit.

A hanger szabalyzasa
« Forgassa el a hangerészabalyz6 gorgét (8 a fejhallgaton a fejhallgaté hangerejének
néveléséhez vagy csokkentéséhez.

Csatornaegyensuly
« Forgassa el a csatornaegyensuly gérgét (9) a fejhallgatén a fejhallgaté hangjat a bal vagy
a jobb oldali meghajtéra 6sszpontositva.

Vezetékes csatlakoztatas
Ha a fejhallgaté akkumulatorai lemertilnek, tovabb hallgathatja az audioforrast a fejhallgatot
egy 2x3,5 mm-es audiokabellel (19 kozvetlenil csatlakoztatva az audioforrashoz.
Vezetékes csatlakoztatasnal adokésziilék nélkiil hasznélhatja a fejhallgatét. Igy Utkdzben
is hasznalhatja a fejhallgatot.

Miiszaki adatok
Fejhallgaté tipus
Cikkszam HPRF320BK

2.402-2.483 Hz

Vezeték nélkili atvitel hatasos tavolsaga | 80 m

Fiilre simul6 fejhallgato

Frekvenciatartomany

Adokésziilék aramellatasa Akar 22 6ra
Készenlétiido Akar 24 éra
Toltési idd Akar 3,5 6ra
Frekvenciavélasz 20 Hz- 20 KHz
Maximalis adételjesitmény 10 dBm
Akkumulator kapacitas 800 mAh

Adokészulék aramellatasa 5,9VDC - 800 mA
Vezeték nélkili atvitel hatasos tavolsaga | 0 dBi

Jel-zaj viszony >90dB

Megfelelségi nyilatkozat

A gyartd Nedis B.V. nevében kijelentjiik, hogy a Nedis” markaju, Kindban gyartott HPRF320BK
terméket az 6sszes vonatkozo CE szabvany és elGirds szerint bevizsgaltuk, és a termék
minden vizsgélaton sikeresen megfelelt. Ez magaban foglalja — nem kizérdlagos jelleggel - a
radidberendezésekrdl sz6l6 2014/53/EU iranyelvet.

A teljes megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat (és ha van, akkor a biztonsagi adatlap) a webshop.nedis.
hu/HPRF320BK#support cimen elérhet6 és letdlthetd

A megfeleléséggel kapcsolatos tovabbi informacidkért hivja az tigyfélszolgalatot:

Web: www.nedis.com

E-mail: service@nedis.com

Telefon: +31 (0)73-5991055 (munkaidében)
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Juhtmevabad RF-kérvaklapid HPRF320BK
Lisateabe saamiseks vaadake pohjalikumat juhendit veebis:

= ned.is/hprf320bk

Osade loend [joonis A + B]

() Saatja Audiopesa (3,5 mm) (@) Sidumisnupp

(2) Kérvaklapid (9) Kanalitasakaalu ketas (1) Toiteldliti

(3 Laadimiskontaktid Oleku méargutuli (1) Laadimise margutuli
(@ Toiteluliti (1 Audiopesa (3,5 mm) DC-5,9V toitejuhe

(5) Micro USB pesa (12) Toitepesa 2 x 3,5 mm audiojuhe
(®) Helitugevuse ketas (19 Laadimisviigud USB-juhe

(@ Sidumisnupp (14) Oleku méargutuli

Saatja iihendamine

1. Uhendage kaasasolev audiojuhe (19 heliallikaga.

2. Uhendage audiojuhtme teine ots saatja tagakiiljel asuva audiopesaga (7).
3. Uhendage kaasasolev DC-5,9V toitejuhe (8) saatja toitepesaga (2.

4, Uhendage DC-5,9V toitejuhtme teine ots pistikupesaga.

Saatja sisseliilitamine
« Lilitage saatja sisse, liikates toiteliliti (6) sisselllitatud asendisse (ON).
Saatjal hakkab aeglaselt vilkuma punane oleku margutuli (4).

Korvaklappide laadimine

« Asetage kérvaklapid laadimiskontaktidega (3) saatja laadimisviikude (3) otsa.
Laadimise margutuli (7 kérvaklappidel siittib punaselt ning naitab, et korvaklapid on
laadimas.

Kui kérvaklapid on taielikult laetud, liilitub korvaklappide laadimise margutuli (7) valja.

Korvaklappide sisseliilitamine
« Lilitage kérvaklapid sisse, liikates toiteliliti (4) sisselilitatud asendisse (ON).
Kérvaklappidel hakkab aeglaselt vilkuma sinine oleku margutuli (0).

Korvaklappide sidumine saatjaga
1. Vajutage kérvaklappide sidumise nuppu (7) ja hoidke seda 5 sekundit all.
Korvaklappide oleku méargutuli (9) hakkab kiiremini vilkuma.
2. Vajutage saatja sidumise nuppu (8 ja hoidke seda 5 sekundit all.
Saatja oleku margutuli (14) hakkab kiiremini vilkuma.
Kui sidumine on l16ppenud, jadvad mélemad oleku mérgutuled pélema.

Helitugevuse reguleerimine
« Korvaklappide helitugevuse suurendamiseks voi véahendamiseks keerake korvaklappide
helitugevuse ketast ().

Kanalitasakaal
« Korvaklappide heli suunamiseks vasakusse voi paremasse muundurisse keerake
kérvaklappide kanalitasakaalu ketast (9.

Juhtmega iihendus
Kui korvaklappide akud on tiihjad, saate siiski kuulata oma heliallikat, thendades
korvaklapid 2 x 3,5 mm audiojuhtme (9 abil otse heliallikaga.
Juhtmega Gihendusega saate kdrvaklappe kasutada ilma saatjata. Nii saate kérvaklappe
kasutada ka ringi lilkudes.

Tehnilised andmed
Korvaklappide tiitip
Artikli number HPRF320BK

2.402-2483 Hz

Valised korvaklapid

Sagedusvahemik

Juhtmevaba ullekande efektiivne kaugus | 80 m

Saatja toiteallikas Kuni 22 tundi
Ooteaeg Kuni 24 tundi
Laadimisaeg Kuni 3,5 tundi
Sageduskaja 20 Hz - 20 KHz
Maksimaalne lilekandevoimsus 10 dBm

Aku maht 800 mAh

Saatja toiteallikas 5,9VDC, 800 mA
Juhtmevaba ulekande efektiivne kaugus | 0 dBi

S/N-suhe >90 dB

Vastavusdeklaratsioon

Tootja Nedis B.V. kinnitab, et toodet HPRF320BK , mis kannab meie kaubamarki Nedis®, on
katsetatud vastavalt kdigile asjakohastele CE-standarditele ja eeskirjadele ning et koik katsed
on edukalt ldbitud. Muuhulgas hélmab see raadioseadmete direktiivi 2014/53/EL.
Taieliku vastavusdeklaratsiooni (ja vajaduse korral ohutuskaardi) voib leida ja alla laadida
aadressilt webshop.nedis.ee/HPRF320BK#support

Lisateavet nduetele vastavuse kohta saate klienditeenindusest:

Veeb: www.nedis.com

E-post: service@nedis.com

Telefon: +31 (0)73-5991055 (t66ajal)
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Casti RF fara fir HPRF320BK

Pentru informatii suplimentare, consultati manualul extins, disponibil online:
==  ned.is/hprf320bk

Lista pieselor [Imagine A + B]

(1) Emitator Port audio (3,5 mm) (8 Buton imperechere

@ Casti (@ Rotit3 echilibrare canal Intrerupétor

(3 Borne de incarcare LED indicator de stare (7) LED indicator incarcare
(@ Intrerupétor @1 Port audio (3,5 mm) Cablu de alimentare
() Port micro USB (12 Port alimentare electrica CC-5,9V

(8) Rotitd de volum (3 Pini de incarcare (9 2 x 3,5 mm cablu audio
(@) Buton imperechere LED indicator de stare Cablu USB

Conectarea emitatorului

1. Conectati cablul audio furnizat (9 la sursa audio.

2. Conectati cealalta parte a cablului audio in portul audio () de pe partea din spate a
emitdtorului.

3. Conectati cablul de alimentare CC-5,9V furnizat (8 in portul de alimentare electrici (2 al
emitatorului.

4. Conectati cealalta parte a cablului de alimentare CC-5,9V la o priza.

Pornirea emitatorului
« Porniti emitatorul prin glisarea intrerupatorului (8 in pozitia PORNIT.
LED-ul indicatorului de stare (14) de pe emitdtor incepe s clipeascd incet rosu.

Incircarea castilor

- Asezati castile cu bornele de incarcare (3) pe pinii de incércare (3 ai emitatorului.

LED-ul indicatorului de incarcare (7) de pe césti devine rosu pentru a arita starea in curs de
incércare a céstilor.

LED-ul indicatorului de incércare (7) de pe cisti se stinge cand céstile sunt complet incircate.

Pornirea castilor
« Porniti céstile prin glisarea intrerupatorului (4) in pozitia PORNIT.
LED-ul indicatorului de stare (10) de pe casti incepe sa clipeasca incet albastru.

Imperecherea castilor cu emitatorul
1. Apésati si tineti apasat butonul de imperechere (7) de pe cisti timp de 5 secunde.
LED-ul indicatorului de stare (10) de pe cdsti incepe sa clipeasca mai repede.
2. Apésati si tineti apasat butonul de imperechere (5 de pe emitator timp de 5 secunde.
LED-ul indicatorului de stare (14) de pe emitator incepe sé clipeascd mai repede.
Atunci cand imperecherea este completa, LED-urile ambelor indicatoare de stare vor
rdmane aprinse.

Controlul volumului
- Risuciti rotita de volum (8) de pe casti pentru a creste sau a reduce volumul castilor.

Echilibrare canal
« R&suciti rotita de echilibrare canal (9) de pe cisti pentru a concentra sunetul castilor in
driverul din stdnga sau din dreapta.

Conexiunea prin cablu
Atunci cand bateriile castilor sunt epuizate, puteti asculta in continuare sursa dvs. audio
conectand castile direct la sursa audio, folosind cablul audio de 2x3,5 mm (9.
Cu o conexiune prin cablu, puteti utiliza cistile fara emitator. In acest fel, puteti utiliza
castile in miscare.

Specificatii

Tip casti Casti peste ureche
Numarul articolului HPRF320BK
Interval de frecvente 2.402-2.483 Hz
Distanta efectiva a transmisiei fara fir 80m
Alimentarea electrica a emitatorului Panala 22 ore
Timpul de asteptare Pané la 24 ore
Durata de incarcare Panala 3,5 ore
Frecventa raspuns 20 Hz - 20 KHz
Putere maxima de transmisie 10 dBm
Capacitatea bateriei 800 mAh
Alimentarea electrica a emitatorului 5,9VCC-800 mA
Distanta efectiva a transmisiei fara fir 0dBi

Raportul S/Z (semnal/zgomot) >90 dB

Declaratie de conformitate

Noi, Nedis B.V., declarém, in calitate de producator, ca produsul HPRF320BK de la marca
noastra Nedis’, fabricat in China, a fost testat in conformitate cu toate standardele CE si
reglementarile relevante si ca toate testele au fost trecute cu succes. Aceasta include, dar nu
se limiteaza la directiva RED 2014/53/UE.

Declaratia de conformitate completa (si fisa tehnica de securitate, dacd este cazul) pot fi
gasite si descarcate prin intermediul webshop.nedis.ro/HPRF320BK#support

Pentru informatii suplimentare privind respectarea conformitatii, contactati serviciul clienti:
Site web: www.nedis.com

E-mail: service@nedis.com

Telefon: +31 (0)73-5991055 (in timpul orelor de program)
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PagnoyactoTHble HPRF320BK

6ecn poBOAHbI€ HAYLWWHUKN

JononHuTenbHyto MHGOPMALMIO MOXHO HaiTK B 6onee NOAPOGHOM
=== online-pyKoBopcTBe:
ned.is/hprf320bk

MepeueHb 3anacHbIx geTaneii [1306paxeHne A + B]

[©) MNepepatoLee ycTponcTeo Ayawvo noprt (3,5 mm) (i5) KHorka conpsaxeHns

(2) HaywHukm (® Koneco 6anaHca KaHanos MepekniouaTenb NUTaHNA
(3) KoHTaKTbl AnA 3apAaKm WHavkaTopHas (7)) UnpukaTopHas

(@) NepeknioyaTenb NUTaHNA cBeTOAMOAHAA NaMna cBeTOAMOAHAA NaMna

(8 Micro USB nopt CcocTosiHMA 3apAagKkmn

(8) Koneco perynunposkm D) Ayavo nopr (3,5 mm) Kabenb nuTaHWsa NocT. Toka
rPOMKOCTH (12) Pazbem nuTaHuA 59B

(13) KoHTaKTbl N8 3apAaKN AKyCTUUYecKuit Kabenb 2 x
MHankaTopHas 3,5 MM
cBeToAVOAHas amna USB-kabenb

(7) KHonka conpsxeHns

COCTOAHNA

MopknioueHne nepeaaoLLEro ycTpoicTea

1. BcTaBbTe KOMMNNEKTHbI aKycTuueckunii kabenb (19 B UCTOUYHWK ayANOCUIHANOB.

2. BcTaBbTe Apyroil KOHeL akycTuueckoro kabens B ayano nopt (1) c 06paTHON CTOPOHbI
nepeparoLLero ycTponcTaa.

3. BcTaBbTe KOMNEKTHBIN Kabenb NMTaHUA NocT. ToKa 5,9 B (18) B pasbem nutaHma (2
nepeparoLLero ycTponcTaa.

4. BcTaBbTe Apyroi KoHew Kabens nuTaHnA NocT. Toka 5,9 B B po3eTky anekTponutaHus.

BknioueHue nepepawowero ychoﬁlCTBa

« Bkniouute nepepatwoilee yCTpOVlCTBO, COBUVHYB nepeknyaTtenb NnUTaHnA B NMofioXxeHune
«ON» (BKJ1.).

VIHAVIKaTOpHaﬂ cBeToamnofHan namna COCToOAHNA Ha nepepgarnouwem yCTpOVICTBe HaynHaeT

MegneHHO MuraTb KpacHbIM LIBETOM.

3apsaaKa HayLWHUKOB

«  YCTaHOBUTe HayLWHMKM, PACONOXMB KOHTaKTbl 3apaaki (3) Ha KoHTakTax 3apapaku (9
nepepatoLiero ycTponcTaa.

CBeTOAMOAHbIN MHANKATOP 3apAAKM (7) Ha HayLIHMKaX 3aropaeTcA KPacHbIM LIBETOM,

YKa3blBas Ha TO, YTO HayLIHWKW 3apAXKaloTca.

CBeToAMOAHbI MHANKATOP 3apAAKM (7) Ha HayLUHMKaX BbIKMIOYAETCS, KOTAa HayLIHIKM

MOSIHOCTbIO 3aPAXKEHbI.

BknioyeHne HaylWHUKOB

» BkniounTe HayWHWUKK, CABUHYB NepeknoyaTesnb NUTaHNA (@ B nonoxeHvie «ON» (BKJ1.).
MHpnkaTopHan ceeTogmopHan namna coctoaHna (0 Ha HayLWHMKaX HauHaeT MeAneHHO
MWraTb CUHWUM LiBETOM.

ConpsKeHue Hay B C nep ycTpoiicTBOM

1. HaxmuTe n ynepxmsaiite KHorky «Pair» (ConpsxeHue) (7) Ha HaylLHMKaX B TeueHue 5
CeKyHA.

MHpankaTopHan cBeTogmopHan namna coctoaHna (0 Ha HayLWHMKaX HauMHaeT MuraTb

6bIcTpee.

2. HaxmuTe 1 ynepuBaiite kHomnky «Pair» (Conpaxetne) (5 Ha nepepatoLiem ycTpoiicTse B
TeyeHue 5 cekyHa.

VHanKaTopHas cBeToaMofHasA namna coctoaHmaA (4) Ha nepefatoLieM yCTPOCTBe HauMHaeT

MmuraTb bbicTpee.
Mocne 3aBepLUeHVA cONPsXKeHNA 06e MHANKATOPHbIE CBETOAVOAHbIE NlaMMbl OyAyT
ropeTb NOCTOAHHO.

PerynupoBaHue rpoMmKocTu
o [InA yBenuueHna nnm yMeHbLIEHNA IPOMKOCTU NPOKPYTUTE KONECO PerynnpoBKm
rpomkocTy (6) Ha HayLHMKaXx.

BanaHc KaHanos
«  Y106bl COCPEAOTOUNTD 3BYK Ha IEBOM UM NPABOM AVHAMUKE, MPOKPYTUTE KONeco
6anaHca kaHanos (9) Ha HayLHMKaX.

Mp AHOe NoAK
Ecnu akkymynaTop HayLWHWKOB pa3psKeH, MOXXHO NMPOAOIIKaTb NPOC/yLIMBaHNE NCTOYHUKA

ayAMOCUTHANOB, NOAKIOUNB HAYLLHVKN HEMOCPEACTBEHHO K MCTOUYHVIKY ayArOCMIHANOB C
NOMOLLbIO aKyCTUYeCKoro Kabena 2x3,5 mm (9).

Bnarofaps NpoBOAHOMY MOAKIOUYEHIO MOXXHO MCMOJIb30BaTb HaYLWIHNKKM 63
nepeparoLLero yctponcTsa. Takum o6pasom, MOXHO UCMONb30BaTb HayLLHWKW B AOpore.

TexHnueckne XapaKTepnucTtukmn

Twun HayWwHnNKoB HaknagHble HayWwHNKN

ApPTUKYNbHbBI HOMep HPRF320BK
YacToTHbIN gnana3oH 2.402-2.483 Ty
[JlanbHoCTb AelicTBUA GecnpoBoAHOI Nepeaaun 80m

MutaHune nepepatoLero ycrpoiicTea Jlo 22 yacos
AnuTenbHOCTb PaboThbl B peXnme OXuaaHuA [lo 24 yacos
Bpems 3apagkun Jo 3,5 vacos
AMNINTYAHO-4aCTOTHaA XapaKTepucTnka 20 Hz- 20 Ky
MakcmmanbHasa MOLHOCTb Nepeaayun 10 gbm
EMKOCTb aKKymynaTopa 800 mAh

MuTaHne nepepaioLlero ycTponcTea 5,9 B noct. Toka — 800 MA
[lanbHoCTb AelicTBUA GecnpoBoAHOI Nepeaaun 0 nbu

OTHOLIEHMe «CUTHan-Wym» >90 nb

[leknapauua o COOTBETCTBUN

Mbi, komnaHus Nedis B.V., ABnsatowanca nponsBognTenem, 3asBnisem, 4to n3aenve
HPRF320BK nopa Hawei Toprosoii mapkoi Nedis®, nponssefeHHble B Kutae, npownn
UCMbITaHWA COrNMacHO BCEM COOTBETCTBYIOWMUM cTaHAapTam 1 Hopmam CE, n Bce ucnbitaHma
6bIIV 3aBEPLUEHbI C NONOXKMUTENbHBIM PE3yNbTaToM. 3TO BKOYaeT B cebs, MTOMUMO Npoyero,
Hopmy RED 2014/53/EU.

MonHan [leknapaLya o COOTBETCTBIM (M MacnopT 6e30MacHOCTM B CJlyyae NPUMEHUMOCTM)
npuBefeHa 1 MOXeT ObITb 3arpy»eHa Mo ccbiiike webshop.nedis.ru/HPRF320BK#support
[Ina nonyyeHnsa AONonHUTENbHON MHGOPMaLUK KacaTeNlbHO COOTBETCTBMA 06paTuTeCh B
CNyx6y NOAREPKKUN KIIMEHTOB:

Be6-cant: www.nedis.com

3n. appec: service@nedis.com

Ten.: +31 (0)73-5991055 (B pabouee Bpema)
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Kablosuz RF kulaklik HPRF320BK
Daha fazla bilgi icin ayrintil kilavuza ¢evrimici g6z atin:

= ned.is/hprf320bk

Parca listesi [Sekil A + B]

() Verici Ses baglanti noktasi (3,5 mm) (1) Eslestirme tusu

() Kulakhk (@ Kanal balansi digmesi () Giig diigmesi

(3 Sarj kontaklari LED durum gostergesi (i) LED sarj gostergesi

@) Gii¢ diigmesi (D Ses baglanti noktasi (3,5 mm) DC-5,9V elektrik kablosu
(® Mikro USB girisi (12) Giig kayna@i baglanti noktasi 2x 3,5 mm ses kablosu
(® Ses diigmesi (3 Sarj pimleri USB kablosu

(@) Eslestirme tusu LED durum géstergesi

Vericinin baglanmasi

1. Verilen ses kablosunu (9 ses kaynagina takin.

2. Ses kablosunun diger ucunu, vericinin arka tarafindaki ses baglanti noktasina (% takin.
3. Verilen DC-5,9V elektrik kablosunu (8) vericinin gii¢ kaynagi baglanti noktasina (2 takin.
4. DC-5,9V elektrik kablosunun diger ucunu bir prize takin.

Vericinin agilmasi

« Glg dugmesini (6) ON (ACIK) konumuna getirerek vericiyi agin.

Verici Uizerindeki LED durum gostergesi (4) yavas bir sekilde kirmizi renkte yanip sonmeye
baslar.

Kulakhigin sarj edilmesi

« Kulakhgy, sarj kontaklar (3) vericinin sarj pimleri (3) tizerine gelecek sekilde yerlestirin.
Kulaklik izerindeki LED sarj gostergesi (7 kirmizi yanarak kulakligin sarj oldugunu gésterir.
Kulaklik tamamen sarj oldugunda kulaklik {izerindeki LED sarj gdstergesi (i7) sonecektir.

Kulakhigin agilmasi

«  Glic digmesini (4) ON (ACIK) konumuna getirerek kulakhigi agin.

Kulaklk tizerindeki LED durum gdstergesi (10) yavas bir sekilde mavi renkte yanip sénmeye
baslar.

Kulakhigin verici ile eslestirilmesi

1. Kulaklik tizerindeki Eslestirme tusunu (7) 5 saniye boyunca basili tutun.

Kulaklk tizerindeki LED durum gostergesi 10 daha hizl bir sekilde yanip sonmeye baslar.

2. Verici Gizerindeki Eslestirme tusunu (8 5 saniye boyunca basili tutun.

Verici Uizerindeki LED durum gostergesi (14) daha hizh bir sekilde yanip sénmeye baslar.
Eslestirme tamamlandiginda her iki LED durum gostergesi de surekli olarak yanacaktir.

Ses seviyesi kontrolii
« Kulakhigin ses seviyesini artirmak veya azaltmak icin kulaklik tizerindeki ses diigmesini (6)
dondirin.

Kanal balansi
« Kulakligin sesini sol veya sag surtictiye yogunlastirmak icin kulaklik Gizerindeki kanal
balansi diigmesini (9) dondiirtin.

Kablolu baglanti
Kulakligin pili bittiginde 2x3,5 mm ses kablosunu (9 kullanarak kulakligi dogrudan bir ses
kaynagina baglayabilir ve dinlemeye devam edebilirsiniz.
Bir kablolu baglanti kurdugunuzda kulakhg verici olmadan kullanabilirsiniz. Boylece
kulakhgr yoldayken de kullanabilirsiniz.

Teknik ozellikler

Kulaklik tipi Kulak Usti kulaklik
Uriin numarasi HPRF320BK
Frekans araligi 2402 -2.483 Hz
Etkin kablosuz aktarim mesafesi 80m

Verici gii¢ kaynadi 22 saate kadar
Bekleme siiresi 24 saate kadar
Sarj suresi 3,5 saate kadar
Frekans tepkisi 20 Hz- 20 KHz
Maksimum aktarim gticii 10 dBm

Pil kapasitesi 800 mAh

Verici gli¢ kaynagi 5,9VDC-800 mA
Etkin kablosuz aktarim mesafesi 0dBi

S/N orani >90dB

Uygunluk Beyani

Biz, Nedis B.V., Uretici olarak beyan ederiz ki; Cin'de tretilen Nedis® marka HPRF320BK
Urtntimz tim ilgili CE standartlarina ve yonetmeliklerine uygun olarak test edilmistir ve
tlim testlerden basariyla ge¢mistir. Bunlardan biri RED 2014/53/EU yonetmeligidir.

Tiim Uygunluk Beyani metnini (ve eger varsa glivenlik veri sayfasini) webshop.nedis.tr/
HPRF320BK#support adresinde bulabilir ve indirebilirsiniz.

Uygunluk hakkinda daha fazla bilgi icin musteri hizmetleriyle goruserek destek alabilirsiniz:
Web sitesi: www.nedis.com

E-posta: service@nedis.com

Telefon: +31 (0)73-5991055 (mesai saatleri sirasinda)
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